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QUESTION 6:
6.
On page 2 of Steve Watson’s testimony, he explains that SDG&E/SoCalGas propose the adoption of a backbone-only rate similar to one available on the PG&E system:

PG&E’s Gas Accord III Settlement adopted by the Commission in Decision (D.) 04-12-050 provided for Backbone Transmission level end-use service for certain new noncore industrial and electric generation customers connected directly to its backbone transmission system.  Customers qualifying for this service would not pay a Local Transmission rate component (just under 5 cents/dth).  However, they continue to be responsible for all other rate components in their end-user tariffs (just under 10 cents/dth), in addition to the backbone rate.

The applicability of this rate is described in PG&E Rule 1.  SDG&E/SoCalGas proposes the same type of rule with the definition of “new” being post-2012.  This rule would not shift costs to existing users but it would create the incentive, where appropriate, for incremental load to be connected to the SDG&E/SoCalGas backbone system that would otherwise not materialize.  This incremental load, in turn, would reduce backbone rates for existing backbone shippers.

6.1       How many customers would qualify for the backbone-only rate if 

the backbone-only rate was open to existing customers with a minimum load of 416 Mcf per hour?  For each existing noncore customer that would qualify for the backbone-only rate, clarify what its average annual throughput has been since 2008.

RESPONSE 6:

6.1
The following table provides a tabulation of the number of TLS customers in each of the six geographic pipeline subsystems with load greater than 10 MMcfd (416 MCFH) that IP requested at our Meet and Confer on March 5, 2012.  
For each subsystem, SoCalGas and SDG&E have listed the number of TLS customers physically connected to backbone transmission (BB), local transmission (LT), and distribution (DIST) pipeline, and the number of TLS customers in that subsystem with connected load greater than 10 MMcfd (416 MCFH).

	Pipeline Subsystem
	BB
	LT
	DIST
	>10 MMCFD on BB

	Coast
	4
	4
	3
	3

	LA Basin
	0
	31
	3
	0

	Northern
	6
	2
	0
	3

	Southern
	10
	7
	2
	6

	Valley
	10
	15
	5
	0

	San Diego
	13
	0
	7
	12


Individual annual usage data cannot be provided so as to not violate the “15/15” rule on customer data confidentiality pursuant to Commission Decision 97-10-031 which provides that "... information should be made up of at least 15 customers, and a customers load must be less than 15 percent of an aggregation category."
The aggregated average annual usage based on calendar years 2010 and 2011 of the 24 customers is 227.1 MMDth.
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